## FIRST AMENDMENT TO ASPEN VIEW ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL CONTRACT

This First Amendment to Charter School Contract ("Contract") is made and entered on the dates identified below by and between DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-1 (the "District") and ASPEN VIEW ACADEMY, a public charter school organized as a Colorado non-profit corporation (the "School") (collectively, the "Parties").

**WHEREAS,** on January 19, 2021, the Board of Education ("Board") of District approved the School's Renewal Application and authorized District and School to negotiate and enter into a mutually acceptable charter school renewal contract; and

**WHEREAS**, subsequent thereto School and District negotiated the terms of a mutually acceptable charter school renewal contract; and

**WHEREAS**, on May 11, 2021, the Board approved the negotiated renewal contract (the "Charter School Contract") with the School under the adoption of the Consent Agenda; and

**WHEREAS**, subsequent to May 11, 2021, District and School realized that the Contract approved by the Board included an erroneous Attachment 6 which did not include all non-automatic waivers requested by School; and

**WHEREAS**, District and School wish to correct this error and assure that correct Attachment 6 attached hereto as Exhibit A be included in the Charter School Contract and replace the erroneous Attachment 6.

**NOW THEREFORE,** it is agreed between the Parties that Attachment 6 attached hereto as Exhibit A be included in the Charter School Contract between the Parties and replace the erroneous Attachment 6 included in the Contract approved by the Board on May 11, 2021.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Parties have executed this First Amendment to the Charter Contract as of the dates written below.

	ASPEN VIEW ACADEMY,
	a Colorado non-profit corporation
	By:
	Print Name and Title
	Date:
	DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-1
	By:
	David Ray, President, Board of Education
	Date:
ATTEST:	

Elizabeth Hanson, Secretary, Board of Education

## Exhibit A

## ATTACHMENT 6: NON-AUTOMATIC WAIVERS OF STATE LAWS AND/OR REGULATIONS

## Rationale and Replacement Plan for Waivers from State Statute and Rule

Contact Information		
School Name: Aspen View Academy		
School Address (mailing): 2131 Low Meadow Blvd./Castle Rock, CO 80104		
Charter School Waiver Contact Name: Bob Barber		
Charter School Waiver Contact's Phone Number: 720-733-3436		
Charter School Waiver Contact's Email: bbarber@aspenviewacademy.org		
District Contact Name: Mackenzie Khan		
District Contact's Phone Number: 303-387-0091		
District Contact's Email: mkhan@aspenviewacademy.org		

Automatic Waivers	
<b>State Statute Citation</b>	<u>Description</u>
C.R.S. § 22-32-109(1)(f)	Local board duties concerning selection of staff and pay
C.R.S. § 22-32-109(1)(t)	Determine educational program and prescribe textbooks
C.R.S. § 22-32-110(1)(h)	Local board powers-Terminate employment of personnel
C.R.S. § 22-32-110(1)(i)	Local board duties-Reimburse employees for expenses
C.R.S. § 22-32-110(1)(j)	Local board powers-Procure life, health, or accident insurance
C.R.S. § 22-32-110(1)(k)	Local board powers-Policies relating the in-service training
	and official conduct
C.R.S. § 22-32-110(1)(ee)	Local board powers-Employ teachers' aides and other non-
	certificated personnel
C.R.S. § 22-32-126	Employment and authority of principals
C.R.S. § 22-33-104(4)	Compulsory school attendance-Attendance policies and
	excused absences
C.R.S. § 22-63-301	Teacher Employment Act-Grounds for dismissal
C.R.S. § 22-63-302	Teacher Employment Act-Procedures for dismissal of teachers
C.R.S. § 22-63-401	Teacher Employment Act-Teachers subject to adopted salary
	schedule
C.R.S. § 22-63-402	Teacher Employment Act-Certificate required to pay teachers
C.R.S. § 22-63-403	Teacher Employment Act-Describes payment of salaries
C.R.S. § 22-1-112	School Year-National Holidays